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PROPOSED SUBDIVISION & PERMANENT DEPARTURES 
ERF 16519 GEORGE, CNR OF AANDBLOM STREET & SMITH STREET, BERGSIG 

GEORGE MUNICIPALITY & DIVISION 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Erf 16519 George represents the consolidation of Erven 4627 and 4628 George, which were registered in 1992 and 
1993, respectively followed by a building line departure approval in 2005 (see Annexure 1). The late owner, Mr. 
Roelf Vermeulen Sr, was an avid car collector, storing over 30 cars in the garage. In 2005, he obtained permission 
to build a seventh garage, along with the necessary building line relaxation, as documented in the attached land 
use approval. The specific details surrounding the establishment of the seven garages are unclear. Following Mr. 
Vermeulen Sr.'s passing, his Will stipulates that the property be subdivided again into two properties. The eastern 
portion will be inherited by his daughters, while the western portion will go to his son, Roelf Vermeulen Jr.   Mr 
Vermeulen Jr. plans to retain 15 of his father's vintage cars and partially convert the existing garage into a residence 
with some extensions. The house is intended for his daughter, a biokineticist, who also plans to run her practice 
from home.  
 
A subdivision, along with the necessary departures for a larger garage and building line relaxation/s, are required. 
Marlize de Bruyn Planning was appointed to address the land use requirements to comply with the provision of the 
Will as well as the changes to the existing outbuilding to in part become a dwelling house. The power of attorney is 
attached as Annexure 2 to this report. 
 
 
1.2 PROPERTY DETAILS  
 
The table below shows the property details for Erf 16519 George: 
 

Property Description: Erf 16519 George 
Physical Address: Cnr of Aandblom Street & Smith Street, Bergsig, George 
Owner:  Estated Late R.A Vermeulen 
Title Deed No:  T9158/93 (Annexure 3) 
Size of the property: 2743m2 

Zoning of the property Single Residential Zone I 
SG Diagram SG 7141/92 (Annexure 4) 

 
A Conveyancer’s Certificate is attached hereto as Annexure 5. It confirms no restrictive conditions that limit this 
land use application.  It also confirms that the bond for the property is being cancelled. 
 
 
1.3 APPLICATION 
 
This land use application for Erf 16519 George entails the following: 
 
 Subdivision of Erf 16519 George in terms of Section 15(2)(d) of the George Municipality: Land Use Planning 

By-law (2023) in the following portions: 
 

o Portion A (±1391m2) (Single Residential Zone I – Dwelling house); 
o Remainder (±1352m2) (Single Residential Zone I – Dwelling house). 
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 Permanent departure in terms of Section 15(2)(b) of the George Municipality: Land Use Planning By-law 

(2023) for the relaxation of: 
 

Portion A 
o western street building line from 5.0m to 4.5m for the change in use of the corner of the existing outbuilding 

to a bathroom. 
o eastern side building line form 3.0m to 1.5m for the existing outbuilding of which a part is to become a 

dwelling house. 
 
Remainder 
o western side building line form 3.0m to 2.0m and 0.0 for the existing dwelling house. 

 
 Permanent departure in terms of Section 15(2)(b) of the George Municipality: Land Use Planning By-law 

(2023) for the following for Portion A: 
 
o an increase in the garaging for vehicles from 6 to 10 (development parameter (g)(ii)); 
o an increase in the width of the vehicle carriageway crossing from 8.0m to 17.825m for the existing 

carriageway crossing. 
 
 
2. CONTEXTUAL INFORMANTS 
 
2.1 LOCALITY 
 
Erf 16519 George is located on the northern edge of the suburb, Bergsig on the corner of Aandblom Street and 
Smith Street,  less than 100m from the Katriver to the north. 
 
A locality plan is attached hereto as Annexure 6. 
 
 
2.2 ZONING & LAND USE 
 
Erf 16519 George is currently zoned Single Residential Zone I (dwelling house) and used accordingly with a dwelling 
house thereon as well as a large outbuilding used for the storage of vintage vehicles. The zoning will not change 
following this application. The image below shows the zoning of the property and the area. 
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2.3 CHARACTER OF THE PROPERTY & THE AREA 
 
Erf 16519 George is a residential property with a primary residence on the eastern side with access from Aandblom 
Avenue, and a large garage/storage area on the west side with access from Smith Street. The late owner of the 
property consolidated the property more than 30 years ago.  The garage accommodated a vintage car collection of 
more than 30 vehicles. In 2005 the owner obtained approval for the relaxation of the western street building line 
from 5.0m to 1.15m for the garage and for a 7th garage on the property. 
 
From Smith Street, the property has a 5-door garage façade and from Aandblom Street there is another double 
garage for the primary dwelling house. Approved building plans are on record at the Municipality. 
 

 

Primary house 

16519 
Garage Primary 

16519 

Garage 

1 2 3 & 4 
5 
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3. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 
The late owner (RA Vermeulen Sr.) had an extensive classic car collection of about 30+ cars that he stored on Erf 
16519 George. The property, as it is, has approval for all the garages currently on the property which provides 
parking space for around 13 vehicles (considering the normal measurements of a single parking space). 
 
It is proposed to re-subdivide Erf 16519 George into two Single Residential Zone I (SRZI) properties in accordance 
with the Will of Mr. RA Vermeulen Sr. Following the subdivision, the eastern property (Remainder) will have a double 
garage, with no proposed land use changes, ensuring compliance with the zoning scheme for SRZI properties.  
Building line relaxations are included however to consider the position of existing structures and the proposed new 
property boundary.  The exact boundary between the original Erven 4627 & 4628 George cannot be followed due to 
additions and alterations over the past more than 30 years.  The property was surveyed to be certain of the position 
of the existing structures so that building lines can be determined accurately.  The survey and proposed subdivision 
plan are attached to the report as Annexure 7. 
 
The proposed dwelling house to be created from a section of the existing outbuilding on the western section 
(Portion A) is intended for Mr. RA Vermeulen Jr’s daughter, a biokineticist, who plans to run her practice from home. 
Provisions for home occupation have been considered, including sufficient parking within the property boundaries 
and the limitation of 60m². Three garages for their personal vehicles are needed while retaining the 161m² of the 
existing garage for the storage of 15 vintage cars, retained from the late Mr. Vermeulen’s collection. 
 
Subdivision  
As shown in Annexure 7, it is proposed that Erf 16519 George (2743m²) be subdivided into two Single Residential 
Zone I (SRZI) properties: Portion A (1391m²) and the Remainder (1352m²). Both portions will have 5m street 
building lines and 3m side and rear building lines. This land use application includes the required building line 
relaxations to accommodate the position of existing structures in relation to the proposed new property boundary 
as well as the change in use of the existing outbuilding. 
 
The new subdivision line, considering compliance with fire regulations, will not follow the original boundary exactly 
between the two properties. The professional land surveyor, Mr. Kobus Conradie conducted the necessary survey 
to determine the new subdivision line, considering the positions of the existing structures. The use of the house on 
the proposed Remainder will remain. The use of the structure on the proposed Portion A will change and certain     
permanent departures are needed as discussed in this report. 
 
This subdivision essentially recreates what was prior to the mentioned consolidation.  The subdivision pattern for 
Bergsig is also not negatively affected.  The impact on the abutting streets also remains basically unchanged. 
  
Permanent departure – Building lines 
Portion A 
For the western Portion A, the outbuilding will be converted into a dwelling house with internal changes and some 
additions.  The proposed building plans is attached hereto as Annexure 8. 
 
The western corner of the existing outbuilding is proposed to become a bathroom for the proposed home 
occupation.  This corner of the structure is 4.5m from the western street building line and is therefore to be relaxed 
from 5.0m to accommodate the change in use. 
 
At the same time, considering the new boundary to be created through subdivision, the new eastern side building 
line needs to be relaxed from 3.0m to 1.5m for the existing outbuilding of which a part is to become a dwelling 
house. 
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 When the extensions were approved to the outbuilding in 2005, the street building line was relaxed to 1.15m.  It 
was however constructed up to 1.585m from the western street boundary. 
 
Remainder 
The proposed Remainder accommodates the existing primary dwelling house.  The new western building line to be 
created for this portion must be relaxed from 3.0m to 2.0m and 0.0 for the position of this existing dwelling house. 
 
Permanent departure - Garages 
Due to the subdivision and the change from the former Section 7 Zoning Scheme Regulations for George to the new 
era of zoning by-laws, this land use application includes a permanent departure for an increase in the number of 
garages for Portion A.  Effectively, the space used for garaging will almost be halved.  The existing outbuilding on 
the proposed Portion A will be remodeled into a dwelling house of approximately 235m² including three personal 
garages and a home occupation area (59m²). The remaining 161m² of the structure will remain to be used what 
remains of the original vintage car collection.  
 
According to zoning by-law, six garages are permissible for a property greater than 1000m². The family will use three 
garages for their personal vehicles, and the remaining space will accommodate the vintage car collection, which 
is equivalent to the size of seven garages. 
 
The revamped property will feature a four-door garage façade and will provide space to store a total of 10 cars 
considering normal dimensions for a garage. 
 
See Annexure 8 for the detail regarding garaging for Portion A. 
 
Permanent departure – Carriageway crossing. 
The proposed Portion A has an existing wide carriageway crossing facing Smith Street.  It has been 17.825m wide 
from approximately 2005 when the outbuilding was expanded. 
 
Considering the change from the Section 7 Zoning Scheme Regulations for George to the current zoning by-law as 
mentioned earlier, this land use application requests an increase in the width of the vehicle carriageway crossing 
from 8.0m to 17.825m for the existing carriageway crossing.  The former Section 7 Zoning Scheme Regulations did 
not limit the width of carriage way crossings.  This carriageway crossing will be more frequently used than when 
this outbuilding was only used to accommodate a vintage car collection.  However, the carriageway crossing will 
now still accommodate what remains of the vintage car collection as well as the daily movement of a family to 
occupy the dwelling house to be created. 
 
About 7.5m of this carriageway crossing will be in line with the garaging for the vintage car collection while the 
remaining 10.35m will be in line with the garaging for the proposed dwelling house and the gate north of the 
proposed bathroom providing access to parking as/when needed for the home occupation.  This compares well 
with the maximum of 8m indicated in the zoning by-law for a dwelling house.  16 SRZI erven borders onto Smith 
Street of which only 10 obtain vehicular access from this property.  6 erven abutting Smith Street, that could have 
had 8m wide carriageway crossings, does not have vehicular access to this Street.  It can therefore be stated that 
the proposed Portion A is taking an almost double width carriageway crossing of which one is from another 
property, which does not use its right to such a carriageway crossing.  Smith Street does provide access from 
Stander Street to 6 short side streets, for properties located close to Smith Street.  Writer is familiar with this street 
for more than 20 years and does not expect that the minor increase in use of this wider carriageway crossing will 
have a significant impact on vehicular movement in Smith Street. 
 
See the images to follow supporting the foregoing paragraphs. 
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4. CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
4.1 STATUTORY INFORMANTS 
 
The criteria for the consideration of land use applications as per the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management 
Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 2013) (SLPUMA), the Western Cape Land Use Planning Act, (Act 3 of 2014) (LUPA) and the 
George Municipality: By-law on Municipal Land Use Planning (2023) builds on each other. SLPUMA introduced 
legislative and procedural changes to the management of land use planning in South Africa. The Western Cape 
Province followed with LUPA and thereafter George Municipality with the Municipal Land Use Planning By-law 
(2023). What is relevant to this land use application is discussed in the paragraphs to follow. 
 
 
4.1.1. SPATIAL PLANNING & LAND USE MANAGEMENT ACT, 2013 (SPLUMA) 

 
Section 7 of this Act sets out the five development principles that are applicable to spatial planning, land 
development and land use management and section 42 of SPLUMA then refers to the factors that must be 
considered by a municipal tribunal when considering a land use planning application, which include but are not 
limited to:  
 
 Five SPLUMA development principles; 
 Public interest; 
 Constitutional transformation; 
 Respective rights and obligations of all those affected; 
 State and impact of engineering services, social infrastructure and open space requirements; 
 Compliance with environmental legislation. 
 
The five development principles of SPLUMA, namely spatial justice, spatial sustainability, efficiency, spatial 
resilience, and good administration are not all directly relevant to this land use application. The land use 
application for Erf 16519 George supports the relevant development principles of SPLUMA. 
 
 
4.1.1.1. Five development principles 
 
Spatial justice as described in Section 7(a) of SPLUMA is not relevant to this land use application. 
 
Spatial sustainability as described in Section 7(b) of SPLUMA is not relevant as the natural environment will not be 
affected by this application. 
 
- Prime and unique agricultural land is not affected by this land use application. 
- Environmental matters are not relevant to this application. 
- The effective and equitable functioning of land markets is not negatively affected by this land use application. 
- All current and future costs to all parties for the provision of infrastructure and social services in land 

developments must be considered.  
- Land development in locations that are sustainable and that limits urban sprawl, must be promoted. The 

proposed development is within/on the urban edge of George and contributes to this section of SPLUMA.   An 
existing structure is repurposed to create a dwelling house within an established neighbourhood. 

 
Efficiency as described in Section 7(c) of SPLUMA is supported. The efficient use of a property within the urban 
edge is proposed.  
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Spatial resilience as described in Section 7(d) of SPLUMA is not fully relevant to this land use application. 
 
Good Administration as described in Section 7(e) of SPLUMA indicates the responsibilities of all involved in any 
land use matter. 
 
 
4.1.1.2. Public Interest 
 
No negative impacts are expected on surrounding properties as the proposed land use will be in line with the 
residential character of the area.  An existing structure is to be re-used for residential purposes, the dominant land 
use in this neighbourhood. No new development is proposed on any common boundary sides of the property. The 
development to follow will be internal and to the existing structures on the street side with minor additions on the 
northern side. 
 
The increase in number of garages and the building line relaxation required for the one garage to be revamped for 
a bathroom is on the street side of the property and cannot have any impact on neighbouring property owners as 
neither are habitable or inconvenient uses of the existing structures. 
 
As discussed earlier in this report, the increase in width of the vehicle carriageway crossing from 8.0m to 17.825m 
for the existing carriageway crossing is requested through this land use application.  It is almost double the normal 
width according to the current zoning scheme by-law and will be more frequently used that when this outbuilding 
was only used to accommodate a vintage car collection. 
 
Considering the character of Smith Street as described in paragraph 3, the changes proposed for Portion A is not 
expected to have a significant impact on the area. 
 
The streetscape from Aandblom Street will remain as it is. The streetscape from Smith Street will be improved as 
the façade of the house will have one less garage door and be upgraded to be more aesthetic and less monotonous.  
 
 
4.1.1.3. Municipal Engineering Services & Access 
 
The property has access to municipal water, water-borne sewerage, solid waste removal and electricity. The 
municipal engineering services provided to the property will be used with limited expansion expected.  It should be 
noted that Erf 16519 George was Erven 4627 & 4628 George. 
 
The building plans attached hereto as Annexure 8 shows the municipal main sewage line running diagonally deep 
underneath the existing outbuilding.  This has been considered between the architect and the relevant official in 
the Directorate: Civil Engineering Services. 
 
The width of the carriageway crossing for Portion A, facing Smith Street, is a consideration for the Directorate: Civil 
Engineering Services.  This is discussed extensively in earlier paragraphs of this report. 
 
 
4.1.1.4. Environmental Considerations 
 
The property has no natural features thereon, is within the urban edge, and already developed as a residential 
property. Thus, the proposed subdivision will not have any environmental impact. 
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4.1.2. WESTERN CAPE LAND USE PLANNING ACT, 2014 (LUPA) 
 
LUPA requires that local municipalities consider the following when deciding on land use applications:  
 
 Applicable spatial development frameworks; 
 Applicable structure plans; 
 Land use planning principles referred to in Chapter VI (Section 59) which is an expansion of the five 

development principles of SPLUMA; 
 Desirability of the proposed land use; and 
 Guidelines that may be issued by the Provincial Minister regarding the desirability of proposed land use. 
 
The applicable spatial development frameworks are discussed in Paragraph 4.2 of this motivation report. The land 
use planning principles expands on the five development principles of SPLUMA which is discussed in foregoing 
paragraphs and desirability of the proposed land use is addressed in Paragraph 4.3 to follow. 
 
Section 19(1) and (2) of LUPA refers to consistency and compliance of a land use proposal regarding spatial 
development frameworks or structure plans. Considering the aim of this land use application for Erf 16519 George, 
no conflict was found with the George Municipal Spatial Development Framework (GMSDF) – see Paragraph 4.2.1. 
 
 
4.1.3. GEORGE MUNICIPALITY: LAND USE PLANNING BY-LAW, 2023 
 
The general criteria for the consideration of applications in terms of this By-law are included in Section 65 which, 
inter alia, includes:  

 
 Desirability of the proposed utilisation of land; 
 Impact of the proposed land development on municipal engineering services; 
 Integrated development plan, including the municipal spatial development framework, the applicable local 

spatial development framework and/or local structure plans; 
 Relevant municipal policies; 
 Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework; 
 Section 42 of SPLUMA (public interest, constitutionality); 
 Land use planning principles transposed from LUPA; and 
 Provisions of the applicable zoning scheme. 
 
The above is addressed elsewhere in this motivation report as relevant. 
 
 
4.1.4. GEORGE INTEGRATED ZONING SCHEME BY-LAW, 2023 (GIZS) 
 
Erf 16519 George is zoned Single Residential Zone I (dwelling house). It is proposed to subdivide it to create 2 
residential properties. Each property will have a 5m street building lines and 3m side building lines. No new 
structures are proposed on either property except for the existing structure on Portion A which will undergo slight 
changes in land use to practically create a dwelling house and the vehicle storage garages as described in this 
report.  See especially paragraph 3. 
 
The garages are all existing. The current zoning by-law does however only allow a maximum of 6 garages per SRZI 
property. a permanent departure is required to allow 10 garages for the proposed Portion A. It should be noted that 
the ‘10’ garages are not proposed as a 10-door garage façade. The 10 garages will have a 4-door garage façade, 
which is reasonable and not uncommon for a residential erf. 
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A building relaxation is also required for an existing garage which use will be changed to a bathroom for the dwelling 
house.  The relaxations for the existing structures on Portion A and the Remainder considering the proposed new 
property boundary, are discussed extensively in especially paragraph 3 of this report. 
 
The width of the carriageway crossing is also addressed in paragraph 3 and 4.1.1.3. 
 
It is important to provide some detail in this report regarding the proposed home occupation. Home occupation 
(biokineticist) is a primary land use right for this Portion A to remain zoned Single Residential Zone I.  The intensity 
of use will still be low as the one resident of the dwelling house will operate this home occupation.  This use of the 
proposed dwelling house will comply with the provisions of the zoning by-law relating to home occupation.  The 
59m² of the dwelling house to be used for this purpose, requires three parking bays of which one will be one of the 
three garages.  See the site plan indicating parking attached hereto as Annexure 9. 
 
 
4.2 SPATIAL PLANNING INFORMANTS 
 
4.2.1. GEORGE MUNICIPAL SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (GMSDF) (2023) 
 
Erf 16519 George is not addressed specifically in the GMSDF. It is in a single residential neighborhood within the 
George urban edge. No watercourse / stream, indigenous vegetation, or other environmental features are found on 
Erf 16519 George. 
 
This land use application will contribute to appropriate residential densification within the urban edge. This report 
shows that no negative impact pertaining to the GMSDF was found.  
 
 
4.3 NEED & DESIRABILITY 
 
Need and desirability is the balancing of various factors. 
 
Need depends on the nature of a development proposal and is based on the principle of sustainability. This 
motivation report has shown that the proposed subdivision of Erf 16519 George can have a positive impact on the 
character of the area and will provide one more residential opportunity within the Bergsig neighbourhood. It will 
also fulfil the prospective property owners’ needs to utilise their portion of the property according to their needs, 
in this case, Portion A for a residential erf where they can store their late father’s vintage car collection.  The 
provisions of the Will of later Mr. RA Vermeulen Sr are most importantly to be complied with. 
 
Desirability from a planning perspective is defined as the degree of acceptability of a proposed development on a 
property. The relevant factors include the physical characteristics of the property, existing planning in the area, 
character of the area, the locality and accessibility of the property as well as the provision of services. Another 
important consideration is the economic or financial impact which is only positive in this instance. 
 
Physical characteristics of the properties 
The physical characteristics of Erf 16519 George do not create conflict for the proposed subdivision.  The proposed 
subdivision line is similar to the former erven that was consolidated to create the subject property. 
 
Existing planning in the area 
As indicated earlier in this motivation report, this land use application is not in conflict with the George Municipal 
Spatial Development Framework (GMSDF).  The general principles of the GMSDF is complied with such as 
optimising development opportunities within the urban edge. 
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Character of the area 
As discussed earlier in this motivation report, the proposed subdivision of Erf 16519 George will not impact 
negatively on the character of the area. 
 
Provision of services 
Existing municipal engineering services will be expanded if necessary. 
 
Economic impact 
This proposed development of Erf 16519 George will create new ratepayers for the Municipality and create a new 
residential opportunity within the George city area.  
 
Direct impact on surrounding properties 
No neighbour will be overshadowed or overlooked especially considering that no new structures are proposed and 
that the land uses that require departments are non-habitable uses (bathroom & garage) and cannot impact on 
neighbouring properties.  
 
It is our view that the need and desirability of the proposal for Erf 16519 George, showed no negative impacts. 
 
 
5. CONCLUDING 
 
From this report, it is our opinion that the proposed subdivision and related permanent departures for Erf 16519 
George (Portion A & Remainder) as described in the foregoing paragraphs is consistent with all relevant 
considerations as prescribed by the planning legislation. It does not create conflict with the overall spatial 
objectives for the area. The proposed subdivision and related departures are considered sensible, reasonable, 
practical and not in conflict with the direct urban environment. 
 

 
 
 
 
MARLIZE DE BRUYN Pr. Pln      September 2024 
      

 
 



   
 

   
 

                          

 

LOCALITY PLAN 

ERF 16519 
C/O SMITH STREET & AANDBLOM STREET, BERGSIG 

GEORGE MUNICIPALITY & DIVISION 
 For scale refer to figured dimensions.  Measurements always to 

be checked by Professional Land Surveyor. 

 

Copyright © 

16519 



Erf 16519, GEORGE

MUNISIPALITEIT
Wes Kaap

Posbut/t-

UMASIPALA WASE
Intshona - Koloni

MUNICIPALITY
Western Cape

: 044 8733776

NAYRAE,

ENQUIRIES;

, TEL:

7 June 2005
Registered Mail

RA Vermeulen
PO Box 486
GEORGE
6530

APPLICATION FOR DEPARTURE: ERF 16519, GEORGE

Council's previous letter dated 13 May 2005 refers.

To date no appeal was received on your application. The final approval for
the following is hereby granted:

(a) The departure from the street building line (Smith Street) from 5m to
1,150m in terms of Section 15 of the Land Use Planning Ordinance,
1985 (Ordinance 1 5/1 985).

(b) The departure for the erection of ' a seventh garage on the
abovementioned Erf in terms of Section 15 of the Land Use Planning
Ordinance, 1 985 (Ordinance 1 51 1985).

Notwithstanding Council's decision you have the right of appeal against the
conditions of approval in terms of Section 44 of Ordinance 1511985, which
right must be exercised within 21 days from date of registration of this letter.
The appeal must be dir,ected to The Director: Land Development Planning,
Private Bag X9086, Cape Town, 8000, with a copv endorsed to the Georqe
Municipalitv within the aforementioned time.

VERW./R,EF.

J Visser

801 9171

(.
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Erf 16519, GEORGE

NAVRAE:
ENQUIBIES;

. rEL: 901 91714
13 May 2005

RA Vermeulen
PO Box 486
GEORGE
6530

Registered Mail

APPLICATION FOR DEPARTURE: ERF 16519, GEORGE

Abovementioned application refers.

During the Housing and Land Affairs Committee meeting held on 19 April
2005 the following was decided:

(a) That the application for departure from the street building line (Smith
Street) from 5m to 1,150m be approved in terms of Section 15 of the
Land Use Planning Ordinance, 1985 (Ordinance 1511985).

(b) That the application for a departure for the erection of a seventh garage
on the abovementioned erf be approved in terms of Section 15 of the
Land Use Planning Ordinance, 1985 (Ordinance 1511985)..

It is important to note that an objection against the approval of the application
have been received and that the objector to your application have in terms of
Section 44 of ordinance 15/1985, a right of appeal against this approval,
which right should be exercised within 21 days of registration of this letter.

A copy of this letter has been fonryarded to the objector.

The approval may therefor not be implemented until the 21-day period
has lapsed, at which stage a further letter will be addressed to yourself
with regard to your applicatron.

t)r t, taob)

fully

riewe\erf 1 651 9Geo.doc
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GENERAL:
-  All work to comply with the National Building Regulations (SANS 10400), the
   applicable SABS codes of conduct and standards as prescribed by the National 
   Home Builders Registration Council (NHBRC).
- All materials to be SABS or NHBRC approved.
- Boundary pegs to be identified by the Client. These are to be checked by the
   Contractor, including all levels, dimensions, steps, etc. Any apparent
   discrepancies between the site evaluation & the drawings are to be brought to 
   the Designer's attention.
-  Figured dimensions to be taken in preference to scaling.
-  Foundation to take founding in solid undisturbed ground.
-  Electrical & plumbing work to be carried out by registered qualified
   subcontractors.
-  Concrete to foundation and surface bed to be 20MPa at 28 days.
-  Fill below surface bed to be well compacted in 150mm layers to achieve
   minimum 93% modified AASHTO. Use is to be made of suitable material which
   is free of clay content.
-  Brickforce to be built in below and above window level and every forth
   course in continuous bands.
-  Provide 4mm galvanized wire ties built 5 courses into external brickwork to
   secure rooftrusses to wall.
-  Provide laminated safety glass to all doors & windows where glazing is
   within 900mm above F.F.L.
-  Glazed tiling to full height in all bathrooms and kitchen.
-  Chimneys to be in accordance with part V of SANS 10400.
-  Timber to be in accordance with SANS 1063.
-  Drywalling to be in accordance with SANS 10400.
FIRE PREVENTION:
-  Any roof space between garage and habitable areas shall be divided by a
   wall with a 30 minute fire rating.
-  Any door between garage & habitable areas to be solid timber core door,
  40mm thick.
FLOOR & WATERPROOFING:
-  Ground floor slab: 85mm thick, 20MPa concrete, perfectly level, min. 150
   above N.G.L. on compacted hardcore min. 93% modified AASHTO: 25mm thick 
   screed and finishes as indicated.
-  Structural concrete floors to eng. spec.
FOUNDATIONS & BRICKWORK:
-  All foundations to be 20MPa concrete at least 250x750mm, min. 255 under
   ground level or to eng. spec.
-  Boundary walls foundation must not encroach over boundary and walls to 
   be finished as per the finishing schedule.
-  Courtyard and screen walls to be at least 1.8m high above N.G.L.
-  Lintels to be supported min. 150mm for openings up to 3.0m and at least
   220mm for openings up to 4,8m.
STAIRS AND BALUSTRADE:
-  Stairs to be 900mm min. width, treads 250mm min., risers 190mm max., with
   6mm max. deviation.
-  1m high balustrade to all stairs and balconies with max. 100mm gaps.
-  Min. headroom to be 2.1m measured from pitchline.
DRAINAGE:
-  Anti vac traps to all first floor waste fittings.
-  Drains not deeper than 350mm below ground to be protected against load.
-  Provide a chemical temporary toilet in position indicated: keep it in a
   hygienic and odourless state.
-  All drains to be 100Ø PVC with min 1:60. and max 1:40 fall
-  Stacks in ducts to be accessible for cleaning purposes.
GLAZING:
-  All new Glazing to be in accordance with part N of SANS 10400
GAS:
- All new LPG installations to be in accordance with  SANS 10087/1
OPEN COVERED AREAS:
- Patio/ Pergola/ Verandha/ Stoep / Braai Area / Carport to remain open as per 
   building plan

GENERAL NOTES
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GENERAL NOTES
Dry-wall  :
38 x 114mm SA Pine subframe cladded with Gypsum Rhino Board. Skimm 
and paint. Colour as per the owner.

Ceiling 1 : 
New PVC ceilings on 38 x 38mm SA Pine brandering  @ 400m cc on 
152 x 52mm SA Pine rafters @ 1000mm cc and 115 mineral wool insulation. 

Ceiling 2 : 
New PVC ceilings on 38 x 38mm SA Pine brandering  @ 400m cc  and 
115 mineral wool insulation.  All fitted at 5deg angle.

Rainwater goods :
Seamless aliminium gutter and downpipes. Colour as per owner

Brickwork : SANS 10400-B  
Structure to comply with part "K" of the NBR. Ext. & int walls standard.
375 micron damp proof course under all walls & window cills.
Mortar to have a comprehensive strength of 20 Mpa and class II mortar mixture
of 1:4 Lintols above all window & door openings, unless specified otherwise.

Existing surfacebed :
Remove existing surfacebed and install new at indicted level.  Make good all 
trades

New Surfacebed :
Non-slip floor tile/ timber flooring on 40mm sand/cement screed on 85mm 
concrete surfacebed on dpc on 50mm sand-layer on well compacted fill as
per building regulations. Fill must be free of any organic material.

Foundation :
Concrete strip foundations as per engineers detail
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Existing Roof trusses :
Remove indicated portion of existing truss and repalce roof with new roof as 
discribed in Construction note K

Skylight :
Translucent Polycarb sheet in IBR profile to form new skylight

Roof :  5 ° angle
Prepainted Zicalume Roof sheeting on Sisalation DMP on 76 x 52 SA Pine purlins 
@ 1000mm cc on 152 x 52 SA Pine rafters @ 1000mm cc. Colour as per owner.

Braai Chimney :
350mm diameter steel flue with rotating rooster

Cladding :
Prepainted Zicalume sheets on 38 x 38 SA pine cleats @ 1000 cc. 
Colour as per owner

Duct :
Roof opening to allow natural light and ventilation for duct. Water proofing to 
be done by specialist

Sump floor :
Approve water proof in on 40mm sand/cement screed with 1:60 fall to stormwater 
drain on 85mm concrete surfacebed on dpc on 50mm sand-layer on well compacted 
fill asper building regulations. Fill must be free of any organic material.

Laminated Beams
296 x 70mm SA Pine lamenated timber beam.

Ceiling 3 : 
New PVC ceilings on 38 x 38mm SA Pine brandering  @ 400m cc  to the underside of 
the existing roof structure with 115 mineral wool insulation layed on top
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DRAINAGE NOTES:
DISCHARGE PIPES LOCATED WITHIN A BUILDING TO 
BE ENCLOSED WITHIN A DUCT AND TO BE SHAPE AND 
SIZE READILY ACCESSED FOR CLEANING IN TERMS 
OF SANS 10400 PART P, 4.18
DISCHARGE OVER THAT GULLY AS PER PART P OF 
SANS 10400 (4.21).
DRAINAGE INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH 
SANS 10400 PART P.
DRAINAGE INSTALLATIONS UNDER BUILDING WORK 
MUST BE INSTALLED IN TERMS OF PART P OF 
SANS 10400 (4.19.4). 
DRAINAGE INSTALLATIONS UNDER BUILDING WORK 
MUST BE PROTECTED IN TERMS OF PART P OF 
SANS 10400 (4.22.2).
GULLEY TO BE MIN 150MM ABOVE GROUND AND 
50MM ABOVE PAVING
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